MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 38 OF 2016

POSTAL SERVICE (AMENDMENT) RULES 2016

ARRANGEMENT OF RULES

| 1. | Citation | 2 |
|----|-----------------|---|
| 2 | Rule 18 amended | 2 |

Montserrat

Postal Service (Amendment) Rules, 2016

S. R.O. 38 of 2016

MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 38 OF 2016

POSTAL SERVICE (AMENDMENT) RULES

THE POSTAL SERVICE (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2016 MADE BY THE GOVERNOR ACTING ON THE ADVICE OF CABINET UNDER SECTIONS 3 AND 4 OF THE POST OFFICE ACT (CAP. 18.11).

1. Citation

These Rules may be cited as the Postal Service (Amendment) Rules 2016.

2. Rule 18 amended

Rule 18 of the Postal Service Rules (Cap. 18.11) is amended by deleting subrules (2) to (5) and substituting the following:

"(2) The rental fees for private boxes are as follows:

(a) Internal box \$40;

(b) Small box \$60; and

(c) Large box \$90.

- (3) The rental fees under subrule (2) are payable yearly in advance.
- (4) If a person applies to the Postmaster for the rental of a private box after 30 June in a year, the rental fee payable shall be half of the fee payable under subrule (2).
- (5) A person who rents a private box shall pay to the Postmaster a deposit of \$30 as a guarantee for the safe return of the key for the private box to the Postmaster, when the use of the private box is discontinued.

Montserrat

Postal Service (Amendment) Rules, 2016

S. R.O. 38 of 2016

- (6) If a person loses the key for a private box, he shall pay \$50 for the replacement of the lock.
- (7) A person who rents a private box shall use only a key which was issued by the General Post Office.
- (8) A person who
 - (a) resides in Montserrat for a period of less than twelve months within a calendar year; or
 - (b) does not have a private box,

but wishes for his mail to be collected at the General Post Office, shall pay to the Postmaster a monthly general delivery fee of \$15.".

Made by the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet this 2nd day of June, 2016.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith

CLERK OF CABINET

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, this 18th day of August, 2016.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET